
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1430  
 
14 July 2016 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 July 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting of 20 May 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Environmental Management Annual Performance Report 2015/16 (A595 / 
MF)  (Pages 5 - 18)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 

 

7.   Internal Audit 2016/17 Annual Plan (A1362/7/ PN)  (Pages 19 - 24)  10 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

8.   Proposal to Consult on Revision to the Peak District National Park 
Authority Managing Change Policy and Statement of Terms and 

30 mins 

Public Document Pack



 

Conditions (SF/TR)  (Pages 25 - 50)  
 Appendix A 

 
 

9.   Exempt Information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 

public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information. 
 
Draft Motion: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 10 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”. 
 
PART B 
 

 

10.   Exempt Minutes of previous meeting of 20 May 2016  (Pages 51 - 52)  5 mins 
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/382.  E-mail address:  democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk.  

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Anyone wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is 
required to give notice to the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development to be received not later 
than 12.00 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meet
[...]
Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Vice Chair: Cllr F J Walton 

 
Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr C Furness 
Cllr N Gibson Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Mrs E Sayer 
Cllr Mrs N Turner  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts Mr P Ancell 
Cllr D Chapman Cllr D Birkinshaw 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 20 May 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs N Turner and 
Mr P Ancell. 
 

 
22/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 MARCH 2016  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 4 March 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

23/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Three members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

24/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr Andrew McCloy declared a personal interest as a member of the Ramblers and as a 
contributor to the organisation’s magazine. 
 

25/16 ACTION PLANS FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF RECREATIONAL MOTORISED 
VEHICLES IN THEIR USE OF UNSEALED HIGHWAYS AND OFF-ROAD 
(A7622/SAS)  
 
The Rights of Way Officer introduced the report, which set out how the Authority’s 
strategy for the management of recreational motorised vehicles would be implemented 
for the year 2016/17, and emphasised the main points. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr G Wolfe, Green Lanes Alliance 

 Mrs Stoney, Resident of Bamford 

 Ms C Farrell, Bamford Parish Council 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 May 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
The Chair stated that the staffing resources referred to by some of the speakers would 
be considered as part of a report being made to the Authority meeting on 27 May. 
 
Cllr Marshall-Clarke, from Derbyshire County Council, stated that he would raise the 
issue of Hurstclough Lane with the County Council and pursue if funding was available.  
Cllr Mrs Heath, from Staffordshire County Council, stated that she kept up to date with 
the issues at Hollinsclough and prompted the County Council when necessary. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
The Chair thanked the Rights of Way Team and all staff involved in this work. 
 
Cllr Marshall-Clarke stated that he would talk to the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire regarding the enforcement action. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the action plans at Appendices 3, 4 and 8 of the report are approved, that 
progress is noted and that a follow-up report be brought to this Committee in 
March 2017. 
 

26/16 2015-2016 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN)  
 
Members considered the report of the outturn for 2015/2016, which sought approval of 
the necessary appropriations to or from reserves, together with approval of unspent 
funds and overspends to be carried forward into the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
In response to a Member query officers agreed to check the Local Nature Partnership 
funding that was shown as ‘funds no longer required’ in the 2015/16 variance analysis in 
Appendix A. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the outturn be noted, and the slippage requests and specific reserve 
appropriations shown in Appendix D of the report be approved. 
 

27/16 INTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Ian Morton, Audit Manager, Veritau internal auditors, was present at the meeting and 
introduced the report of the internal audit 2015/16 annual report. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note and accept the 2015/16 annual report from the internal auditors as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.00am for a short break and reconvened at 11.10am. 

Page 2



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 May 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
28/16 2015/16 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

(A91941/RMM/SN)  
 
The Chair thanked the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development and the 
Performance Officer for all their hard work during the sickness absence of a member of 
the team.  The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development in turn thanked the 
Performance Officer for her support. 
 
The Director stated that managers had decided that the indicator target status would be 
shown green where a target had been met but would be red if not met.  In response to 
Members’ queries she stated that they would consider whether the practice elsewhere of 
showing target status as amber when the target was within 10% of being met should be 
adopted. 
 
11.45am Ms Emma Sayer left the meeting. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end Corporate Performance Return, 
given in Appendix 2 of the report, which includes performance against 
indicator targets, is reviewed and the overall assessment of year end 
performance agreed. 

2. That the 2015/16 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of complaints 
and Freedom of Information/Environmental Information Requests, given in 
Appendix 4 of the report, be considered and received. 

 
29/16 CORPORATE RISK REGISTERS: 2015/16 YEAR END AND 2016/17 PROPOSED 

(A91941/RMM)  
 
Members considered the report on the year end position for the 2015/16 Corporate Risk 
Register and the proposed Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17.  It was noted that 
Members felt the presentation of the report was clear. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Risk Register 2016/17, as given in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
reviewed and approved, taking account of the year end position on the 2015/16 
Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

30/16 CORPORATE INDICATORS TO SUPPORT 2016-2019 CORPORATE STRATEGY 
(RMM/SN)  
 
It was noted that the wrong Appendix 2 had been supplied with the report and that 
copies of the correct Appendix had been tabled. 
 
Members considered the set of Corporate Indicators developed so far to measure 
progress against achieving the 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy.  Members welcomed the 
reduction in indicators from 63 to 17. 

Page 3



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 20 May 2016  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Indicators at Appendix 1 of the report be agreed in principle for 
further development as identified in the report and finalised in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of this committee  
  
 

31/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG) 2016/15 AUDIT FEE LETTER (A1362)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the letter from the Eternal Auditor (KPMG) setting out details of the audit 
work and fee proposed for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 

32/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
Nos. 14 and 15 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”. 
 
PART B 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Committee determined the following items, full details of which are in the exempt 
minutes: 
 
33/14 Exempt minutes of meeting - 4 March 2016 
34/14 Renewal of Lease at  Surprise View Car Park (PM6860/JRN) 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 

Page 4



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
22 July  2016 

 
 
 
 
Page 1 

 

 

 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 

(A595 / MF) 
 

1. Purpose of the report  
This report details the environmental performance data for the 2015/16 financial year 
and progress against performance in previous and baseline years. The data relates to 
the environmental impacts arising from the Authority’s operations and reflects the 
scope and methodology of reporting as established in the Authority’s Carbon 
Management Plan (CMP). 
 
Key issues 

 Environmental Management performance continues to improve and the 
Authority has demonstrated a 24% reduction in carbon emissions since 
the 2009/10 baseline period. This is broadly in line with the overall target 
of achieving a 30% reduction by the end of the 2016/17 year 

 
  
2.  Recommendations 

 
 1.  That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 be 

considered and adopted as the detail supporting the out turn position on 
the Authority’s operational environmental performance over the 2015/16 
reporting period. 

 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.   PDNPA Cornerstone C2 
C2a.2. reduce the Authority’s overall Carbon footprint 

 

 JIG Indicators CD3 – CO2 reduction from NPA operations. 
 

 National Park Management Plan links: 
 
Theme: A DIVERSE WORKING AND CHERISHED LANDSCAPE (DL) 
Outcome: DL4 - Greenhouse gas emissions will be reduced and a healthy national 
park will adapt to the effects of climate change 
Delivery Aim: 4.1. Encourage individuals, communities and businesses in their 
aspirations to reduce their green house gas emissions and adapt to the effects and 
impacts of climate change 
Delivery Action: 4.1.1 Support projects, appropriate to a protected landscape and 
which follow the energy hierarchy to achieve GHG emission reductions 
 
Reporting on environmental performance is either an implicit requirement of the above 
objectives or is essential to monitor progress and achieve further improvements. 
 

 
 Background 

 
4.  Appendix 1 fulfils the commitment to regular reporting established in Authority decision 

of 23rd January 2009 (Minute ref: 6/09) and the Authority’s Environmental 
Management Policy. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
22 July  2016 

 
 
 
 
Page 2 

 

 

 Proposals 
 

5.  The report contained within Appendix 1 represents the Authority’s environmental 
impacts over the 2015/16 financial year. The report details the progress made in the 
key areas of environmental impact but the key trends and points of note are: 

 A total decrease in Carbon Emissions of 24.2% since the baseline year, 
representing a 229 tonne reduction in emission against baseline and a 269 
tonne reduction against a business as usual (BAU) scenario (27.3% against 
BAU emissions). This is a continuation of our steady progress in this area. 

 The reductions made include: 
o A 6% reduction in building energy use bringing the overall achieved 

reducti
[...]
s, particularly 
where projects are implemented late on in the reporting period.  
Although the achievements made to date are in line with our overall aim to reduce 
emissions by 30% against baseline levels by 2016/17, further significant reductions will 
be hard to achieve without greater progress on carbon management plan projects 
which have stalled this year while the future and priorities of some key properties has 
been considered. 
The monitoring of environmental performance will help this risk to be managed and will 
inform future proposals in an updated Carbon Management Plan beyond 2016/17 
which will be developed over the remainder of the current year. 
  

Page 6



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
22 July  2016 

 
 
 
 
Page 3 

 

 

9.  Sustainability:   
Sustainability of the Authority’s operations is implicit within this report 
 

 
10.  Background papers (not previously published)  

None 
 

 Appendices  
Appendix 1 - Environmental Management Annual Performance Report 2015/16 
 

 Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 

 Matt Freestone, Environmental Management Officer, 14 July 2016 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 

22 July  2016 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 1 

 

 

PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/2016 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Good environmental management has been central to how the Authority aims to conduct its operations 

for some time. A key element of this is that the Authority is transparent and accurate when describing 

the environmental impacts that are caused as a result of its activities, particularly when making 

statements concerning achievements and improvements we have made. This report establishes the data 

which will then be promoted and reported publically. 

The scope and data contained within this document reflects that within the Authority’s Carbon 

Management 
[...]
date

Revised CMP Costs

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
22 July 2016 
 

 
 
 
Page 1 

 

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 ANNUAL PLAN (A1362/7/ PN) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report asks Members to approve  the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17. 
  
Key issues include: 

 The purpose of the Internal Audit Plan is to provide the Head of Internal Audit with 
sufficient evidence to give an opinion on the effectiveness of risk management, 
governance and internal control across the full range of activities of the 
organisation.  
 

 Recommendations 
 

2.  1.  That the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan be approved.  
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  As identified in the Annual Governance Statement, the Internal Audit process is 
regarded as an important part of the overall internal controls operated by the Authority 
contributing to corporate objective 11 “be a well run public body with proportionate and 
effective ways of working, delivering excellent customer service and living our values”.   
 

 Background 
 

4.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Authority undertakes an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and its 
system of internal control in accordance with proper practices. Our Internal Audit 
Provider is Veritau Ltd and the Audit Manager is Ian Morton.   
 

 Proposals 
 

5.  Members are asked to consider and approve the internal audit 2016/17 audit plan.   

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 
 

6.  Financial:   
The cost of the Internal Audit contract is found from within the overall Finance budget.  
 

7.  Risk Management:   
The Internal Audit process is regarded as an important part of the overall internal 
controls operated by the Authority.   
 

8.  Sustainability:   
There are no implications to identify.  
 

9.  Background pa
[...]
ittee. Proposed work is also discussed 
with the Authority’s external auditors to ensure there is no duplication of effort. We 
will provide regular updates on the scope and findings of our work to the Audit, 
Resouces and Performance Committee throughout 2016/17  

 
5 The plan is based on a total number of 35 days for 2016/17 which is the same as in 

2015/16.  
 

2016/17 Audit Plan 
 
6 The plan includes the following: 
 

 Strategic risks: this work involves reviewing areas highlighted as specific 
risks in the Authority’s corporate risk register. 

 

 Financial systems: to provide assurance on the key areas of financial risk.  
This work will help provide assurance that the controls for the key financial 
systems are adequate and effective. The work will also support the work of the 
external auditors. 

 

 Regularity / Operational audits: this work will cover a number of the 
Authority’s operational systems and areas. 

 

 Technical / Projects: to provide assurance on specific processes or key 
projects.  

 

 Client support, advice and follow up: this is an allocation of time to support 
the delivery of the plan and provide assurance on ad-hoc matters. 

 
7 Details of the 2016/17 plan are set out in Appendix A 
 
 

Page 22



Appendix A 
Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 
 
Current best practice suggests detailed audit plans should only cover a single year.  This 
reflects the need for plans to adapt to changing priorities and new or emerging risks. The 
proposed plan for 2016/17 is shown in the table below: 
 

Audit Area Notes Planned 
date 

Days 

IT Infrastructure 
project 

To provide support to the Head of 
Information Management on the move 
from a fixed in-house IT infrastructure to 
an Infrastructure as a Service model 
provided by a 3rd party supplier 

Ongoing 2 

Woodlands 
Management 

A review of the management of 
woodlands within the Park  including the 
options for the generation of income 

September 4 

Health and Safety A review of health and safety procedures 
to ensure compliance with legislation, 
staff awareness of requirements and that 
suitable processes are in place to 
manage the safety of lone workers and 
volunteers 

September 4 

Vehicles and 
equipment 

A review of processes in place to manage 
vehicles and equipment, including 
security of assets, usage, and fuel and 
maintenance costs 

September 4 

PCI DSS follow up A follow up of the previous year’s PCI 
DSS audit to review implementation of 
agreed actions. 

September 1 

Creditors A review of the creditors system to 
ensure that appropriate controls are in 
place to ensure all payments made are 
accurate and to ensure that purchases 
are made in accordance with 
procurement rules 

January 3 

Information 
Governance 
Compliance check 

A check of compliance with data security 
policies including a check of the clear 
desk policy within Aldern House 

January 1 

Main accounting A review of the key controls of the 
General Ledger, including bank 
reconciliations, journals and control 
accounts. This will also include a review 
of capital acounting 

January 5 

Planning A review of planning processes, to 
provide assurance following the 
Ombudsman report and the 
recommendations of the micro scrutiny 

January 4 

Page 23



panel 

Risk Management  

 

A review of the risk management process 
in order to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of those arrangements 
(requirement of the PSIAS). 

January 2 

Management 
(including follow up) 

Liaison with management and external 
auditors, provision of advice, attendance 
at Audit Committee etc. Follow up of 
agreed actions from previous year. 

 5 

Total   35 

 

Page 24



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
22 July 2016 
 

 
 
 
Page 1 

 

 

8. PROPOSAL TO CONSULT ON REVISIONS TO THE PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY MANAGING CHANGE POLICY & STATEMENT OF TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS (SF/TR) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1.  To advise the Committee of the intention to start discussions with our recognised 
trade union, UNISON on a review of two elements of the Managing Change Policy 
and the current Statement of Terms and Conditions.  The outcome of consultations 
and negotiations on proposals for amendments to the Policy will be brought to the 
Authority in October.  
 
Key issues 

 

 The Managing Change Policy was recently refreshed by the Head of Human 
Resources to offer clarity on current practice.   

 Two elements within the Policy require review to: 
- reflect the lessons learned from previous re-organisations and 

restructuring,  
- reflect the external environment we are operating in 
- ensure fairness of practice for all staff   
- apply best practice by benchmarking with others 

 At the same time the current Statement of Terms and Conditions requires 
updating 

 
2.  Recommendations 

 
 1. To note and consider the Chief Executive’s intention to begin 

consultation/negotiations with a view to making recommendations to the 
Authority on revisions to the Managing Change Policy to bring into line 
with best practice and ensure that it  supports the on-going change 
agenda at the PDNPA. 
 

 2. To note the Chief Executive’s intention to also consult about the 
simplification and updating of the Terms and Conditions of Employment 
(otherwise known as the contract of employment). 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  An effective, fair suite of policies and procedures which help the organisation stay 
relevant for the times we are in and support organisational change are essential to 
the smooth running of the PDNPA, especially during periods of change. This is part 
of our work to ensure we build a solid foundation for the organisation into the future.   
 

 Background 
 

4.  The Peak District National Park Authority, like all National Park Authorities and the 
wider public sector, has and will continue to experience change as the Authority 
responds to funding challenges, changes to customer and stakeholder expectations, 
and to our new 2016-2019 corporate strategy. Continuous improvement to our 
services to achieve our strategy will mean the need to review working practices and 
skills needed and restructure the way we work. In some cases it may not be possible 
to avoid redundancies, although we will continue to seek ways to minimise this.    
 

5.  The Authority recognises that change creates significant uncertainty for staff.  
However, adopting a consistent framework to be used when managing all change 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8.����



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A 
22 July 2016 
 

 
 
 
Page 2 

 

 

projects which addresses consultation arrangements, planning for implementation, 
and the related employment policies, is recognised as being effective in reducing 
levels of anxiety and disruption amongst staff and those managers who are required 
to implement the change.  
 

6.  The HR team developed the PDNPA Managing Change Policy, a copy of which is 
attached at Appendix A.  Since its adoption some years ago it has served us well 
and following a recent refresh, to offer greater clarity on some aspects, much of the 
policy remains relevant and is consistent with both ACAS guidance and good 
practice elsewhere.  However as part of ensuring our employment policies are fit to 
support the new Corporate Strategy, are fair for all staff and are sustainable into the 
future there are two individual elements, within the overall policy, which are no 
longer fit for purpose and following a review of best practice require reconsideration.  
These are: 
 

 a) Salary Protection – currently three years and with lack of guidance on what is 
a ‘reasonable’ decrease to protect 

b) Redeployment period – currently 12 weeks in addition to any notice period 
 

7.  Separately, the current Statement of Terms and Conditions (otherwise known as the 
contract of employment) issued to all staff also requir
[...]
6 7½ 9 10½ 11½ 12½ 13½ 14½ 15½ 16½ 17½ 18½ 19½ 20½ 21½ 22½ 23½ 

49 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

50 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 14½ 15½ 16½ 17½ 18½ 19½ 20½ 21½ 22½ 23½ 24½ 

51 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

52 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 17½ 18½ 19½ 20½ 21½ 22½ 23½ 24½ 25½ 

53 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

54 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 20½ 21½ 22½ 23½ 24½ 25½ 26½ 

55 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

56 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 21 22½ 23½ 24½ 25½ 26½ 27½ 

57 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 21 22½ 24 25 26 27 28 

58 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 21 22½ 24 25½ 26½ 27½ 28½ 

59 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 21 22½ 24 25½ 27 28 29 

60 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 21 22½ 24 25½ 27 28½ 29½ 

61 3 4½ 6 7½ 9 10½ 12 13½ 15 16½ 18 19½ 21 22½ 24 25½ 27 28½ 30 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting of 20 May 2016
	Minutes

	6. Environmental Management Annual Performance Report 2015/16 (A595 / MF)
	Appendix 1

	7. Internal Audit 2016/17 Annual Plan (A1362/7/ PN)
	Appendix 1

	8. Proposal to Consult on Revision to the Peak District National Park Authority Managing Change Policy and Statement of Terms and Conditions (SF/TR)
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 July 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr F J Walton, Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr N Gibson, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Cllr C McLaren, Mrs E Sayer 
and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

 Mr P Ancell, Cllr D Chapman and Cllr Mrs L C Roberts attended to 
observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Ms S Leckie. 
 

 
35/16 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed and introduced the Authority’s two, new Independent Members, 
Philip Sunderland and Jean Walker.  They had been appointed for a four year term 
ending in July 2020. 
 
On behalf of the Authority the Chair thanked the two, former Independent Members, 
Joan Carr and Robert Ashworth for their contributions to the Authority’s Standards 
processes.  Joan Carr had been appointed 14 years ago and Robert Ashworth 13 years 
ago.  Both were presented with tokens of the Authority’s appreciation. 
 

36/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 MAY 2016  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 20 May 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

37/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Member declarations of interest. 
 

38/16 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 
(A595 / MF)  
 
The Environmental Management Officer introduced the report which gave details of the 
environmental performance data for the 2015/16 financial year and progress against 
performance in previous and baseline years.  The data related to the environmental 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 22 July 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

impacts arising from the Authority’s operations and reflected the scope and methodology 
of reporting as established in the Authority’s Carbon Management Plan (CMP). 
 
The officer emphasised that this year (2016/17) was the final year of the CMP and that a 
total decrease in Carbon Emissions of 24.2% had been achieved to 2015/16 since the 
baseline year with approximately £125,000 financial savings to date. 
 
It was noted that the key to figure 5 in the report was incomplete and from the bottom of 
the chart upwards showed air travel, grey fleet, pool car use, rail use, Field Services fleet 
and other use. 
 
It was noted that some intended actions had not happened due to the Authority’s review 
of its property portfolio but that a new CMP 2 was being considered and this would 
include consideration of outstanding intentions alongside future proposals for assets.  
The CMP 2 would also be considered with the new Corporate Indicator for environmental 
performance of assets. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report be considered and adopted as the detail supporting the out turn 
position on the Authority’s operational environmental performance 
over the 2015/16 reporting period.  
 
 

39/16 INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 ANNUAL PLAN (A1362/7/ PN)  
 
Members considered the report on the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.  It was 
requested that future reports include a key for abbreviations. 
 
It was noted that the proposed plan included a review of the Planning processes in 
January 2017, to provide assurance following an Ombudsman decision and the resulting 
recommendations of the Authority’s micro scrutiny. 
 
The recommendation to approve the Plan was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

40/16 PROPOSAL TO CONSULT ON REVISION TO THE PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY MANAGING CHANGE POLICY AND STATEMENT OF TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS (SF/TR)  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report which advised the Committee of the intention 
to start discussions with the Authority’s recognised trade union, UNISON, on a review of 
two elements of the Managing Change Policy and the current Statement of Terms and 
Conditions.  It was noted that the outcome of the consultations and negotiations would 
be reported to the Authority meeting in October 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  To note and consider the Chief Executive’s intention to begin 
consultation/negotiations with a view to making recommendations to the 
Authority on revisions to the Managing Change Policy to bring into line 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 22 July 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

with best practice and ensure that it supports the on-going change agenda 
at the PDNPA. 

2. To note the Chief Executive’s intention to also consult about the 
simplification and updating of the Terms and Conditions of Employment 
(otherwise known as the contract of employment). 

 
41/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No 10 to avoid disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information)”. 
 

42/16 EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 MAY 2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee held on 20 May 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.50 am 


